

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**THE FLORIDA BAR,**

**Complainant,**

**v.**

**Case No. 96,980**

**TFB No. 98-10,468(20A)**

**JAMES EDMUND BAKER,**

**Respondent.**

---

**REPLY BRIEF  
OF  
RESPONDENT  
JAMES EDMUND BAKER**

Joseph A. Corsmeier, Esquire  
Florida Bar Number 0492582  
Tew, Barnes & Atkinson, L.L.P.  
2655 McCormick Drive  
Prestige Professional Park  
Clearwater, Florida 33759  
(727) 799-2882  
Attorneys for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii-iii

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES ..... iv

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENTS

I. **THE REFEREE’S FAILURE TO HOLD A SEPARATE HEARING TO AFFORD RESPONDENT THE OPPORTUNITY TO EXPLAIN THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE ALLEGED OFFENSE AND TO OFFER TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE IN MITIGATION OF ANY DISCIPLINE IMPOSED CONSTITUTES A VIOLATION OF RESPONDENT’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS** ..... 2

II **THE REFEREE’S FINDINGS OF FACT ARE ERRONEOUS, NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD, AND DO NOT SUPPORT A FINDING THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED ANY RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR.** ..... 4

III. **IF THIS COURT FINDS A VIOLATION OF THE RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR, THE RECOMMENDATION OF DISBARMENT BY THE REFEREE IS EXCESSIVELY HARSH, ERRONEOUS, AND NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD, CASE LAW, AND FLORIDA’S STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS**..... 9

CONCLUSION .....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... v

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... v

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<u>The Florida Bar vs. Barcus</u> 697 So.2d 71 (Fla. 1997) .....	11, 12
<u>The Florida Bar vs. Carricarte</u> 733 So.2d 975 (Fla. 1999) .....	2, 3
<u>The Florida Bar v. Daniel</u> 626 So.2d 178 (Fla. 1993) .....	3
<u>The Florida Bar v. Forbes</u> 596 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1992) .....	10
<u>The Florida Bar v. Grief</u> 701 So.2d 555 (Fla. 1997) .....	10
<u>The Florida Bar v. Kicklighter</u> 559 So.2d 1123 (Fla. 1990) .....	10
<u>The Florida Bar v. Kravitz</u> 694 So.2d 725 (Fla. 1997) .....	10
<u>The Florida Bar v. Oxner</u> 431 So.2d 983 (Fla. 1983) .....	11
<u>The Florida Bar v. Pahules</u> 233 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1970) .....	14, 15
<u>The Florida Bar v. Rose</u> 607 So.2d 394 (Fla. 1992) .....	9
<u>The Florida Bar v. Salnik</u> 599 So.2d 101 (Fla. 1992) .....	10

The Florida Bar v. Thomas  
698 So.2d 530 (Fla. 1997) ..... 11

The Florida Bar vs. Weed  
559 So.2d 1094 (Fla. 1990) ..... 2

## **SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES**

In this Brief, the Complainant, The Florida Bar, will be referred to as “The Florida Bar” or “the Bar”. The Respondent, James Edmund Baker, will be referred to as “Respondent”. “RR” will denote the Report of Referee. “Tr” will refer to the transcript of the final hearing held on May 5, 2000.
